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Business Inventories: October Increase

The value of business inventories rose 0.2 percent in October, reversing a 13-month trend. Sales up 1.1 percent
reflect improving demand, but remain down 8.2 percent on a year-over-year basis, ensuring a slow recovery.

Differences Among Sectors Apparent

e Commodity price gains affected inventory increases for
manufacturers and wholesalers, with petroleum and farm/food
products leading the gains. Moderating prices in Nov. and Dec.
may still allow for declines in inventories in coming months.

e Retailers did not contribute to the increase—ex-autos, retail
inventories fell 0.2 percent on the month. As the cycle
moderates inventory-to-sales ratios have slowed their decent.

Economic Growth and Inventory Changes

e We expect the change in real inventory growth in the economy to
account for much of fourth quarter growth. Our current forecast
calls for a 2.2 percentage point contribution from inventories for
the 2.6 percent GDP growth rate in Q4. Significant upside risk
exists to GDP in Q4. In addition to the next few months of
inventory data, net exports will also likely add to growth,
bringing the ceiling for GDP even higher.

Manufacturers' Inventories
3 Month Moving Average of Both Series

Total Business Inventories
Month-to-Month Percent Change

15% 15% 1.5% 1.5%
—— 3 Month Annual Rate: Oct @ -10.1%
Year/Year Percent Change: Oct @ -11.6% .
| 0% + £ 0,
10% - N 1 10% 1.0% 1.0%
N AN
\’ “‘ /\ " | J‘ \\
/V \ iy | |V 0.5% T T 0.5%
5% T | [/ + 5%
\/\ /J v \\ " ‘/ \ /
. A \ /’ ‘\ /v\ | \/\ 0.0% 0.0%
AV | ‘ N
0% 1 ! i T 0%
] v | N[0\
“V’ | \ ) -0.5% i + -0.5%
|
| |
-5% + | | / + -5%
| \/ -1.0% + +-1.0%
!
-10% + [ 1 _109
10% / \ 10% 1 150 1 T -1.5%
Total Inventories: Oct @ 0.2% ‘
-15% -15% -2.0% + T + T + T + T + T + T + T + T -2.0%
93 95 97 99 01 03 05 o7 09 o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Inventory to Sales Ratios Inventory Change in GDP
Retailers, Wholesalers, Manufacturers Quarterly Change, Annual Rate, Billions of Dollars
1.80 1.80 $150 $150
1.70 + T 1.70 $100 + T $100
1.60 - T 1.60 $50 4 T $50
1.50 + T 1.50
$0 $0
1.40 + T 1.40
-$50 T T -$50
1.30 T 1.30
-$100 + T -$100
1.20 + k‘\r \/w\ +1.20
1101 Retail: Oct @ 1.40 Lyao| 31507 | %180
. — Manufacturing: Oct @ 1.34 : - .
Wholesale: Oct @ 1.16 ‘ Change in Inventories: Q3 @ -$133.4B
1.00 " ———+ + + + ¢ 1.00 | -$200 + + + + + + : -$200
92 04 96 98 00 02 04 06 08 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC



mailto:kim.whelan@wachovia.com

Wells Fargo Securities, LL.C Economics Group

Mark Vitner
Jay Bryson, Ph.D.

Tim Quinlan
Kim Whelan

Diane Schumaker-Krieg

John E. Silvia, Ph.D.

Scott Anderson, Ph.D.
Eugenio Aleman, Ph.D.

Global Head of Research (704) 715-8437

& Economics

Chief Economist

Senior Economist
Global Economist
Senior Economist

Senior Economist

Economic Analyst

Economic Analyst

(212) 214-5070

(704) 374-7034
(704) 383-5635
(704) 383-3518
(612) 667-9281
(612) 667- 0168

(704) 374-4407
(704) 715-8457

diane.schumaker@wachovia.com

john.silvia@wachovia.com
mark.vitner@wachovia.com
jay.bryson@wachovia.com
scott.a.anderson@wellsfargo.com

eugenio.j.aleman@wellsfargo.com

Sam Bullard Economist (704) 383-7372 sam.bullard@wachovia.com
Anika Khan Economist (704) 715-0575 anika.khan@wachovia.com
Azhar Igbal Econometrician (704) 383-6805 azhar.igbal@wachovia.com
Adam G. York Economist (704) 715-9660 adam.york@wachovia.com

Ed Kashmarek Economist (612) 667-0479 ed.kashmarek@wellsfargo.com

tim.quinlan@wachovia.com

kim.whelan@wachovia.com

Yasmine Kamaruddin Economic Analyst (704) 374-2992 yasmine.kamaruddin@wachovia.com

Wells Fargo Securities Economics Group publications are produced by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, a U.S broker-dealer
registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, and the
Securities Investor Protection Corp. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, distributes these publications directly and through
subsidiaries including, but not limited to, Wells Fargo & Company, Wachovia Bank N.A., Wells Fargo Bank N.A,
Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC, and Wells Fargo Securities International Limited. The information and opinions herein are
for general information use only. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does not guarantee their accuracy or completeness, nor
does Wells Fargo Securities, LLC assume any liability for any loss that may result from the reliance by any person upon
any such information or opinions. Such information and opinions are subject to change without notice, are for general
information only and are not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sales of any security or
as personalized investment advice. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC is a separate legal entity and distinct from affiliated
banks and is a wholly owned subsidiary of Wells Fargo & Company © 2009 Wells Fargo Securities, LLC.

SECURITIES: NOT FDIC-INSURED/NOT BANK-GUARANTEED/MAY LOSE VALUE

WELLS
FARGO



